/72 X
000

® ® ® ppohile communications series

Robin Mannings




Ubiquitous Positioning

Robin Mannings

lllllllllHIlllllllﬂlillllllll

E2010000756

N

ARTECH
HOUSE

BOSTON | LONDON
artechhouse.com



Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
A caralog record for this book is available from the Library of Congress.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

ISBN 13: 978-1-59693-103-9
ISBN 10: 1-59693-103-5

Cover design by Yekaterina Ratner

© 2008 ARTECH HOUSE, INC.
685 Canton Street
Norwood, MA 02062

v N

All rights reserved. Printed and bound in the United States of America. No part of this book may
be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including pho-
tocopying, recording, or by any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in
writing from the publisher. All terms mentioned in this book that are known to be trademarks or
service marks have been appropriately capitalized. Artech House cannot attest to the accuracy of
this information. Use of a term in this book should not be regarded as affecting the validity of
any trademark or service mark.

10987654321



Ubiquitous Positioning



For a listing of recent titles in the Arzech House GNSS Library,
turn to the back of this book.



To my wife, Diana
and children, Frances, and Peter



Xiv Ubiquitous Positioning

Acknowledgements

Much appreciation is extended to the many people who have inspired and helped
me with comments and suggestions about the content of this book. My apologies
to anyone I have inadvertently missed in the list below. I would also like to thank
my employer, BT, and the Computing Dept. of Lancaster University for the
opportunity to study for a Professional Doctorate. This book is based on my
literature review and the early chapters of my thesis.

John Abbott
Paul Bowman
Dave Brown
Jon Bryant
Peter Cochrane
Barry Crabtree
Ian Drury
Stephen Furner
Alan Hagan
Mike Hazas
David Hutchison
Lesley Gavin
Richard Gedge
Joe Finney
Dave Heatley
Ian Neild
Natalie Newman
Karen Martin
Chris Parker
Dipak Patel
Roger Payne
Ian Pearson
Tim Pinnock
Andy Radburn
Andrew Scott
Geoff Scott
Steve Wright

Robin Mannings, Martlesham Heath, U.K. March 2008



R s R R R
The GNSS Technology and Applications Series

Elliott Kaplan and Christopher Hegarty, Series Editors

Applied Satellite Navigation Using GPS, GALILEO, and
Augmentation Systems, Ramjee Prasad and Marina Ruggieri

Digital Terrain Modeling: Acquisition, Manipulation, and
Applications, Naser El-Sheimy, Caterina Valeo, and Ayman Habib

Geographical Information Systems Demystified, Stephen R. Galati
GNSS Markets and Applications, Len Jacobson
GNSS Receivers for Weak Signals, Nesreen |. Ziedan

Introduction to GPS: The Global Positioning System, Second Edition,
Ahmed El-Rabbany

Principles of GNSS, Inertial, and Multisensor Integrated Navigation
Systems, Paul D. Groves

Radionavigation Systems, Bérje Forssell

Spread Spectrum Systems for GNSS and Wireless Communications,
Jack K. Holmes

Understanding GPS: Principles and Applications, Second Edition,
Elliott Kaplan and Christopher Hegarty, editors

Ubiquitous Positioning, Robin Mannings

Wireless Positioning Technologies and Applications, Alan Bensky



For further information on these and other Artech House titles,
including previously considered out-of-print books now available
through our In-Print-Forever® (IPF®) program, contact:

Artech House Publishers Artech House Books

685 Canton Street 46 Gillingham Street

Norwood, MA 02062 London SW1V 1AH UK

Phone: 781-769-9750 Phone: +44 (0)20 7596 8750

Fax: 781-769-6334 Fax: +44 (0)20 7630 0166

e-mail: artech@artechhouse.com e-mail: artech-uk@artechhouse.com

Find us on the World Wide Web at: www.artechhouse.com
IEAR TR B T S R RS R R e R R R s AR



Contents

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Acknowledgements

Introduction
1.1 The Concept of Ubiquitous Positioning
1.2 The Aim of This Book
1.3 The Structure of This Book
1.3.1 Background and Overview
1.3.2 Motivation, Business, and Applications
1.3.3 Technologies of Whereness
1.3.4  Whereness and the Future
1.3.5 The Epilogue
1.4 General Principles
1.4.1 Some History and Terminology
1.42 Today’s Opportunities and the Current
Fragmented Market
1.4.3 Position, Location, and Coordinates
1.4.4 Remote and Autonomous Positioning
1.4.5 The Inadequacies of GPS
1.4.6  Ubiquitous Computing
1.4.7 Context Aware Computing
1.4.8  User Profile
1.4.9 A Priori Information
1.4.10 Positioning Practicalities
1.4.11 The Ad Hoc Approach to Sharing Location
1.4.12 Quality of Information
1.4.13 Robotic Systems and Machine Intelligence
1.5 Summary
References

Overview of Whereness

2.1 Whereness in the Changing Digital Networked Economy

2.1.1 Convergence

2.1.2  Disruptive Technology

2.1.3  Openness and Web 2.0

2.1.4 Commoditization and Diversification
2.2 Today’s Whereness Businesses

2.2.1 ITS and LBS
2.3 Future Whereness Applications

2.3.1 Management of Scarce Resources

2.3.2 Demography, Health, and Well-Being

vii

Xiv

oo wnunnpgs bbb =

19
19
19
20
20
21
22
22
23
23
24



viii

Chapter 3

2.4

25

2.6
27

2.8

Ubiquitous Positioning

2.3.3  Self-Actualization

2.3.4 Humanizing Big Brother

Radio Positioning

2.4.1 Communications and Sensing

2.4.2 Transparency

2.4.3 Far-Field and Near-Field Communications

2.4.4  Useful Radio Characteristics

2.4.5 Global Navigational Satellite Systems (GNSS)
and GPS '

2.4.6  Cellular Positioning

2.47 WiFi Positioning

2.4.8 Ultrawideband Positioning

NonRadio and Sensor-Based Positioning

2.5.1 Communications Cable Contact

2.5.2  Electronic Diaries and Calendars

2.5.3 Infrared

2.5.4  Ultrasonics

2.5.5 Optical Video Cameras

2.5.6 Magnetic Fields

2.5.7 Mechanical and Inertial Systems

2.5.8 Sensor Fusion

2.5.9 A Summary of Positioning Methods

Web 2.0 and Maps

Conclusion and Vision

2.7.1 Future Whereness Technology

272  The Semantic Web

2.7.3  Simultaneous Location and Mapping

Summary

References

Whereness in the Future Digital Networked Economy

3.1
3.2
3.3
34

Convergence and Disruption

Commercial Frameworks

The Impact of Openness

Whereness and the Future Digital Networked Economy
34.1 Falling Cost

342 Web Services

3.43  Geographically Tagged Information

344 Information Commons

3.4.5 Trust Support Services

3.4.6  Opportunities as the Scope of the Internet Increases
347 Simplicity

3.4.8 Wirelessness

3.49 Whereness as a New Utility?

24
25
26
26
26
26
26

2
27
27
27,
28
28
28
28
28
29
29
29
30
30
33
34
34
34
34
35
35

37
37
38
38
40
40
40
41
41
41
42
42
42
42



Chapter 4

Chapter 5

3.5 Businesses Relevant to Whereness

3.5.1 Global Navigational Satellite System (GNSS)

Receivers
3.5.2  Cellular Mobile Radio Operators
3.5.3 Wireless Hotspot Operators
3.5.4 Groupware
3.6 Intelligence
3.6.1 The Invisible GIS
3.6.2 Routing Information
3.6.3  Accounting Units of Value
3.6.4 Route Guidance
3.6.5 Controlling Systems
3.7 Autonomy or Centralization?
3.8 Quality of Service
3.9 Privacy, Trust, Security, and User Profile
3.10 Whereness Service Provision
3.11 User Groups
3.12 Summary
References

Current Whereness Applications
4.1 Mobile Information
4.2 Dynamic Route Guidance
4.2.1 Static Data
4.2.2 Historic Data
4.2.3 Semidynamic Data
4.2.4 Dynamic Data
4.2.5 Predictive Data
4.2.6 Combining the Data
4.3 Auto Payment Systems
4.4 Parking and Ticketing
4.5 Emergency Calling
4.6 Tracking and Logistics
4.7 Mobile Advertising
4.8 Personal Guidance
4.9 Finding People
4.10 Moving Object Management
4.11 Mobile Maps with GPS Overlay
4.12 Summary
References

Future Whereness Applications
5.1 Society Futures
5.1.1 More Wealth

ix

43

43
43
44
44
44
44
46
47
47
48
48
49
49
49
51
52
53

55
55
56
58
58
58
58
58
59
59
60
61
62
63
64
66
67
69
70
70

71
71
71



Chapter 6

Ubiquitous Positioning

5.1.2  Neglect of the Basics

5.1.3 Increased Automation

5.1.4  Human to Human Technology and the
Digital Bubble

5.1.5 Big Brother

5.2 Health and Well-Being
5.2.1 Calorie Counting
5.2.2  Caring for People (and Animals)
5.3 Floods and Disasters
5.3.1  Sensor Networks and Key Asset Management
5.3.2  Real-Time Maps, Imaging, and Photographs
5.4 Countering Terrorists
5.4.1 Big Brother Tamed?
5.5 Sports and Games
5.6 Mapping Everywhere
5.7 Locative Media
5.7.1 Conceptual Art
5.72  Augmented Reality (AR)
5.7.3  Augmented Reality Support
5.7.4  Scenarios for the Future
5.8 Summary
References
Radio Positioning
6.1 Radio Positioning Basics
6.1.1  Frequency, Wavelength, Bandwidth,
Power, and Noise
6.1.2  How Does Radio Provide Positions?
6.1.3  The Radio Propagation Environment
6.1.4  Far-Field and Near-Field Radio Systems
6.1.5 Communications and Sensing
6.1.6  The Mobile Radio Environment
6.1.7  Signatures and Fingerprints
6.2 Types of Current Radio Systems

6.2.1  System Issues
6.2.2  Global Navigational Satellite Systems (GNSS)
6.2.3  GPS Infrastructure
6.2.4  GPS Positioning
6.2.5 Timing, Differential GPS (DGPS),
GNSS Augmentation Services, and Surveying
6.2.6  The Future of GNSS
6.2.7  Dedicated Terrestrial Systems
6.2.8  Trunked Radio and Cellular Radio
6.2.9 Hotspots and WiFi Positioning

72
73

73
73
73
73
74
77
il
i
Tl
78
78
79
79
80
80
82
82
83
83

85
85

87
89
92
93
94
95
97
97
O
98
98
100

101
102
104
105
107



xi

6.2.10 Ultrawideband Positioning 108
6.2.11 Low-Range Radio Systems (Bluetooth and ZigBee) 109
6.2.12 Dedicated Short-Range Communications (DSRC)

Systems and Active RFID 109
6.2.13 Passive RFID 110
6.3 Summary 111
References 112
Chapter 7 Sensing Position Without Radio 115
7.1 Alternatives to Radio Positioning 115
7.2 Infrared Systems 116
7.2.1 Indoor Positioning 7
7.2.2 IR Gaming Positioning 119
7.2.3 IR Ranging and LIDAR 119
7.3 Sonic and Ultrasonic Positioning 119
7.3.1  Ultrasonic Distance Measurements 120
7.3.2 The Cambridge Bats [21
7.3.3  The Massachusetts Institute of Technology (MIT)
Crickets 123
7.4 Visual Positioning 123
7.4.1 Outside-In Positioning 123
7.42 Inside-Out Positioning 124
7.4.3  Ubiquitous Digital Cameras 124
7.4.4 Vehicle Location 125
7.4.5 Motion Capture 126
7.5 Movement and Inertial Sensing 127
7.5.1  Vebhicle Positioning Using Wheel Sensing 128
7.5.2 Pedometers 128
7.5.3  Accelerometers and Gyroscopes 130
7.54  Smart Floors 131
7.6 Positioning with Magnetic and Electric Fields 131
7.6.1 Magnetic Compasses 131
7.6.2  Electric Field Proximity 132
7.6.3  Oscillating Magnetic Field Positioning 132
7.7 Sensor Fusion 133
7.8 Summary 134
References 135
Chapter 8 Maps and Whereness 137
8.1 Why Maps are Important 137
8.2 Using Web 2.0 for Maps Today 138
82.1 Google 138
8.2.2 Microsoft and Multimap 139

8.2.3 Teleatlas and Tom Tom 139



xii

Chapter 9

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

Ubiquitous Positioning

8.2.4 Navteq and Nokia

8.2.5 Mapquest and AOL

8.2.6  Other Interesting Services

8.2.7 The Social Networking Phenomenon

Some Digital Mapping Basics

8.3.1 Maps as an Interface

8.3.2 Invisible Maps

8.3.3  Positioning on a Map

8.3.4  Geographical Information Systems (GIS)

8.3.5 National-Scale GIS

8.3.6 The Geoweb, Web 2.0, and ATAX

8.3.7  Tips and Tools for Electronic Cartography

Web 2.0 and Whereness

8.4.1 The Geoweb

8.4.2 Google Maps and Hacks

8.4.3 3D Building Models and Virtual Worlds

Geotagging, Geoindexing, and Searching

8.5.1 Geotagging

8.5.2 Geoindexing and Searching

Standards

8.6.1 Markup Languages

Open Mapping

8.7.1 OpenStreetMap (OSM)

8.7.2  Publicly Funded Mapmaking

8.7.3  Infrastructure for Spatial Information in the
European Community (INSPIRE)

8.7.4  Agencies to Validate and Verify

4D Maps and the Temporal Dimension

8.8.1 Floating Car Data

8.8.2  Calendars, Diaries, and Logistics

8.8.3  Event Processing

8.8.4  Carrier Scale Whereness

8.8.5 Time Calculations

Summary

References

Whereness and the Future

9.1

The Future of Wireless and Whereness
9.1.1 Atmospheric Absorption Bands
9.1.2  Chaos and Convergence

9.1.3  Cognitive Radio

9.2 Sensing Futures and Whereness
9.3 Intelligence and Whereness

9.3.1 Taxonomies and Ontologies

139
139
139
139
140
140
140
141
141
142
144
144
145
145
146
146
147
147
147
149
149
150
151
151

151
152
152
152
153
153
154
154
156
156

159
159
159
160
161
162
164
164



94

95
9.6

9.3.2 The Semantic Web

9.3.3 Why an Ontology?

9.3.4 Ontology Competency Questions
9.3.5 What Would the Ontology Look Like?
Mapping Futures

9.4.1 Simultaneous Location and Mapping
A Long-term Vision

A Whereness “To-Do” List for Today
References

Epilogue
Digital Map Basics
Manipulating Vectors
Physical Errors
Appendix—A Taxonomy of Positioning
List of Acronyms
About the Author
Index

Xiii

164
165
165
166
168
168
169
171
172

175
17/
176
179
181
189
193
195



Chapter 1

Introduction

1.1 The Concept of Ubiquitous Positioning

This book is concerned with knowing accurately the position of things and people
everywhere and what then follows from such knowledge. It is a common
requirement in many areas of business and social activity and is being made easier
by many recent advances in radio, computing, and the Internet. Many drivers now
have satellite navigation units (or sat-nav) in their vehicles to avoid getting lost.
People at work or at home are now using the Web to view maps and aerial
photographs for all sorts of reasons. Geography and navigation of the outdoors has
never been so accessible, but there are, however, many unmet needs, particularly
if we are interested in inside the built environments and about how things change
with time.

The current geographical aspects of the Web, sometimes referred to as the
Geoweb, are largely static but in the real world where people and objects are often
moving, we may need to consider real-time positional information. For example,
when we look at a map we usually see a two-dimensional graphical representation
but progress is being made in computerized 3D visualizations of streets and
buildings. Since the real world has three dimensions of space, it is desirable to
make more advanced graphics to use perspective and render the 2D map as a 3D
view so people do not need to learn how to read maps. If changes with respect to
time need to be included within a visualization, then we are really using a four-
dimensional map that could show where specific vehicles, people, animals, or
anything else that is important are situated in real time, within a scene that looks
realistic. To deliver this sort of experience, it is necessary to use a wide variety of
sensing technologies to detect where everything is, and how it is moving.
Communications technology is then needed to deliver the information to those
who need to use it, and behind the scenes, clever machine intelligence to automate



