

Robin Mannings

UBIQUITOUS POSITIONING

TP301.6 M284

Ubiquitous Positioning

Robin Mannings







ARTECH HOUSE

BOSTON | LONDON artechhouse.com

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

A catalog record for this book is available from the Library of Congress.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

ISBN 13: 978-1-59693-103-9 ISBN 10: 1-59693-103-5

Cover design by Yekaterina Ratner

© 2008 ARTECH HOUSE, INC. 685 Canton Street Norwood, MA 02062

All rights reserved. Printed and bound in the United States of America. No part of this book may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or by any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher. All terms mentioned in this book that are known to be trademarks or service marks have been appropriately capitalized. Artech House cannot attest to the accuracy of this information. Use of a term in this book should not be regarded as affecting the validity of any trademark or service mark.

10987654321

Ubiquitous Positioning

For a listing of recent titles in the *Artech House GNSS Library*, turn to the back of this book.

试读结束: 需要全本请在线购买: www.ertongbook.com

To my wife, Diana and children, Frances, and Peter

Acknowledgements

Much appreciation is extended to the many people who have inspired and helped me with comments and suggestions about the content of this book. My apologies to anyone I have inadvertently missed in the list below. I would also like to thank my employer, BT, and the Computing Dept. of Lancaster University for the opportunity to study for a Professional Doctorate. This book is based on my literature review and the early chapters of my thesis.

John Abbott Paul Bowman Dave Brown Jon Bryant Peter Cochrane **Barry Crabtree** Ian Drury Stephen Furner Alan Hagan Mike Hazas David Hutchison Lesley Gavin Richard Gedge Joe Finney Dave Heatley Ian Neild Natalie Newman Karen Martin Chris Parker Dipak Patel Roger Payne Ian Pearson Tim Pinnock Andy Radburn Andrew Scott Geoff Scott Steve Wright

Robin Mannings, Martlesham Heath, U.K. March 2008

The GNSS Technology and Applications Series

Elliott Kaplan and Christopher Hegarty, Series Editors

Applied Satellite Navigation Using GPS, GALILEO, and Augmentation Systems, Ramjee Prasad and Marina Ruggieri

Digital Terrain Modeling: Acquisition, Manipulation, and Applications, Naser El-Sheimy, Caterina Valeo, and Ayman Habib

Geographical Information Systems Demystified, Stephen R. Galati

GNSS Markets and Applications, Len Jacobson

GNSS Receivers for Weak Signals, Nesreen I. Ziedan

Introduction to GPS: The Global Positioning System, Second Edition, Ahmed El-Rabbany

Principles of GNSS, Inertial, and Multisensor Integrated Navigation Systems, Paul D. Groves

Radionavigation Systems, Börje Forssell

Spread Spectrum Systems for GNSS and Wireless Communications, Jack K. Holmes

Understanding GPS: Principles and Applications, Second Edition, Elliott Kaplan and Christopher Hegarty, editors

Ubiquitous Positioning, Robin Mannings

Wireless Positioning Technologies and Applications, Alan Bensky

For further information on these and other Artech House titles, including previously considered out-of-print books now available through our In-Print-Forever® (IPF®) program, contact:

Artech House Publishers

685 Canton Street

Norwood, MA 02062

Phone: 781-769-9750

Fax: 781-769-6334

e-mail: artech@artechhouse.com

Artech House Books

46 Gillingham Street

London SW1V 1AH UK

Phone: +44 (0)20 7596 8750

Fax: +44 (0)20 7630 0166

e-mail: artech-uk@artechhouse.com

Find us on the World Wide Web at: www.artechhouse.com

Contents

	Ack	nowledg	ements	xiv
Chapter 1	Intro	duction		1
Chapter 1	1.1		ncept of Ubiquitous Positioning	1
	1.2		m of This Book	4
	1.3	The Str	ucture of This Book	4
		1.3.1	Background and Overview	4
		1.3.2	Motivation, Business, and Applications	5 5 5
		1.3.3		5
		1.3.4	Whereness and the Future	
		1.3.5	The Epilogue	6
	1.4	Genera	l Principles	6
		1.4.1	Some History and Terminology	6
		1.4.2	Today's Opportunities and the Current	
			Fragmented Market	10
		1.4.3	Position, Location, and Coordinates	10
		1.4.4	Remote and Autonomous Positioning	11
		1.4.5		12
		1.4.6	Ubiquitous Computing	12
		1.4.7	Context Aware Computing	13
		1.4.8	User Profile	14
		1.4.9	A Priori Information	15
		1.4.10	Positioning Practicalities	15
		1.4.11	The Ad Hoc Approach to Sharing Location	15
		1.4.12	Quality of Information	15
		1.4.13	Robotic Systems and Machine Intelligence	16
	1.5	Summa	ary	16
		Refere	nces de la	17
Chapter 2	Ove	erview of	Whereness **********************************	19
J. B. Taylor			ness in the Changing Digital Networked Economy	19
		2.1.1	Convergence	19
		2.1.2	Disruptive Technology	20
		2.1.3	Openness and Web 2.0	20
		2.1.4		21
	2.2	Today	's Whereness Businesses	22
			ITS and LBS	22
94	2.3	Future	Whereness Applications	23
		2.3.1	Management of Scarce Resources	23
		2.3.2	Demography, Health, and Well-Being	24

		2.3.3	Self-Actualization	24
		2.3.4	Humanizing Big Brother	25
	2.4	Radio	Positioning	26
		2.4.1	Communications and Sensing	26
		2.4.2	Transparency sanomognal won ApA	26
		2.4.3	Far-Field and Near-Field Communications	26
		2.4.4	Useful Radio Characteristics	26
		2.4.5	Global Navigational Satellite Systems (GNSS)	
			and GPS	27
		2.4.6	Cellular Positioning	27
		2.4.7	WiFi Positioning	27
		2.4.8	Ultrawideband Positioning	27
	2.5	NonRa	adio and Sensor-Based Positioning	28
		2.5.1	Communications Cable Contact	28
		2.5.2	Electronic Diaries and Calendars	28
		2.5.3	Infrared	28
		2.5.4	Ultrasonics Management	28
		2.5.5	Optical Video Cameras	29
		2.5.6	Magnetic Fields	29
		2.5.7	Mechanical and Inertial Systems	29
			Sensor Fusion	30
			A Summary of Positioning Methods	30
	2.6		2.0 and Maps	33
	2.7		usion and Vision	34
		2.7.1		34
		2.7.2		34
		2.7.3		34
	2.8	FF		35
		Refere		35
Chapter 3	Who	ereness	in the Future Digital Networked Economy	37
7	3.1		ergence and Disruption	37
	3.2		nercial Frameworks	38
	3.3		npact of Openness	38
			eness and the Future Digital Networked Economy	40
	5.1	3.4.1	Falling Cost	40
		3.4.2	Web Services	40
		3.4.3	Geographically Tagged Information	41
		3.4.4	Information Commons	41
		3.4.5	Trust Support Services	41
		3.4.6	Opportunities as the Scope of the Internet Increases	42
		3.4.7		42
			Wirelessness	42
			Whereness as a New Utility?	42
			and an a treat of the treat of	72

	3.5	Businesses Relevant to Whereness	43
		3.5.1 Global Navigational Satellite System (GNSS)	
		Receivers	43
		3.5.2 Cellular Mobile Radio Operators	43
		3.5.3 Wireless Hotspot Operators	44
		3.5.4 Groupware guisel-us/W bus dilused. S.c.	44
	3.6	Intelligence and model and the second	44
		3.6.1 The Invisible GIS	44
		3.6.2 Routing Information	46
		3.6.3 Accounting Units of Value	47
		3.6.4 Route Guidance	47
		3.6.5 Controlling Systems	48
	3.7	Autonomy or Centralization?	48
	3.8	Quality of Service	49
	3.9	Privacy, Trust, Security, and User Profile	49
		Whereness Service Provision	49
		User Groups	51
	3.12	Summary (24) Same States of the Control of the Cont	52
		References	53
Chapter 4	Curr	rent Whereness Applications	55
Chapter		Mobile Information	55
		Dynamic Route Guidance	56
	1.2	4.2.1 Static Data	58
		4.2.2 Historic Data	58
		4.2.3 Semidynamic Data	58
		4.2.4 Dynamic Data	58
		4.2.5 Predictive Data	58
		4.2.6 Combining the Data	59
	43	Auto Payment Systems	59
	4.4	Parking and Ticketing	60
	4.5	Emergency Calling	61
	4.6	Tracking and Logistics	62
	4.7	Mobile Advertising	63
	4.7	Personal Guidance	64
		Finding People	66
	4.5	Moving Object Management	67
	4.10	Mobile Maps with GPS Overlay	69
		Summary Charles and Charles an	70
		References	70
201			
Chapter 5	Futu	are Whereness Applications	71
	5.1	Society Futures 5.1.1 More Wealth	71
		5.1.1 More Wealth	71

		5.1.2	Neglect of the Basics	72
		5.1.3	Increased Automation	73
		5.1.4	Human to Human Technology and the	
			Digital Bubble	73
		5.1.5	Big Brother	73
	5.2	Healt	h and Well-Being	73
		5.2.1		73
		5.2.2	Caring for People (and Animals)	74
	5.3	Flood	s and Disasters	77
		5.3.1	Sensor Networks and Key Asset Management	77
		5.3.2	Real-Time Maps, Imaging, and Photographs	77
	5.4	Count	tering Terrorists	77
		5.4.1	Big Brother Tamed?	78
	5.5	Sports	s and Games	78
	5.6	11	ing Everywhere	79
	5.7	Locati	ive Media	79
		5.7.1	Conceptual Art	80
		5.7.2	Augmented Reality (AR)	80
		5.7.3		82
		5.7.4	Scenarios for the Future	82
	5.8	Summ	ary	83
		Refere	ences	83
Chapter 6	Rad	io Posit	ioning	85
	6.1	Radio	Positioning Basics	85
		6.1.1	Frequency, Wavelength, Bandwidth,	00
			Power, and Noise	87
		6.1.2	How Does Radio Provide Positions?	89
		6.1.3	The Radio Propagation Environment	92
		6.1.4	Far-Field and Near-Field Radio Systems	93
		6.1.5	Communications and Sensing	94
		6.1.6	The Mobile Radio Environment	95
		6.1.7	Signatures and Fingerprints	97
	6.2	Types	of Current Radio Systems	97
		6.2.1	System Issues	97
		6.2.2	Global Navigational Satellite Systems (GNSS)	98
		6.2.3	GPS Infrastructure	98
		6.2.4	GPS Positioning	100
		6.2.5	Timing, Differential GPS (DGPS),	100
			GNSS Augmentation Services, and Surveying	101
		6.2.6	The Future of GNSS	102
		6.2.7	Dedicated Terrestrial Systems	104
		6.2.8	Trunked Radio and Cellular Radio	105
		6.2.9	Hotspots and WiFi Positioning	107

		6.2.10	Ultrawideband Positioning	108	
				109	
		6.2.12			
		0.2.12	Systems and Active RFID	109	
		6.2.13		110	
	6.3	Summa		111	
	0.0	Refere		112	
Chapter 7	Sens	sing Pos	ition Without Radio	115	
Jel.	7.1	Alterna	atives to Radio Positioning	115	
	7.2	Infrare	d Systems	116	
		7.2.1	Indoor Positioning	117	
		7.2.2	IR Gaming Positioning	119	
		7.2.3	IR Ranging and LIDAR	119	
	7.3	Sonic a	and Ultrasonic Positioning	119	
		7.3.1		120	
		7.3.2	The Cambridge Bats	121	
		7.3.3	The Massachusetts Institute of Technology (MIT)		
			Crickets	123	
	7.4	Visual	Positioning	123	
		7.4.1	Outside-In Positioning	123	
		7.4.2	Inside-Out Positioning	124	
		7.4.3	Ubiquitous Digital Cameras	124	
		7.4.4	Vehicle Location	125	
		7.4.5	Motion Capture	126	
	7.5	Mover	ment and Inertial Sensing	127	
		7.5.1	Vehicle Positioning Using Wheel Sensing	128	
		7.5.2	Pedometers	128	
		7.5.3	Accelerometers and Gyroscopes	130	
		7.5.4	Smart Floors	131	
	7.6	Positio	oning with Magnetic and Electric Fields	131	
		7.6.1	Magnetic Compasses	131	
		7.6.2	Electric Field Proximity	132	
		7.6.3	Oscillating Magnetic Field Positioning	132	
	7.7	Sensor	Fusion	133	
	7.8	Summ		134	
		Refere	· Andrew A. V.	135	
Chapter 8	Maps and Whereness				
	8.1		Maps are Important	137	
	8.2		Web 2.0 for Maps Today	138	
		8.2.1	Google	138	
		8.2.2	Microsoft and Multimap	139	
		8.2.3	Teleatlas and Tom Tom	139	

		8.2.4	Navteq and Nokia	139
		8.2.5	Mapquest and AOL	139
		8.2.6	Other Interesting Services	139
		8.2.7	The Social Networking Phenomenon	139
	8.3	Some	Digital Mapping Basics	140
		8.3.1	Maps as an Interface	140
		8.3.2	Invisible Maps	140
		8.3.3	Positioning on a Map	141
		8.3.4	Geographical Information Systems (GIS)	141
		8.3.5	National-Scale GIS	142
		8.3.6	The Geoweb, Web 2.0, and AJAX	144
		8.3.7	Tips and Tools for Electronic Cartography	144
	8.4	Web 2	2.0 and Whereness	145
		8.4.1	The Geoweb	145
		8.4.2	Google Maps and Hacks	146
		8.4.3	3D Building Models and Virtual Worlds	146
	8.5	Geota	gging, Geoindexing, and Searching	147
		8.5.1	Geotagging	147
		8.5.2	Geoindexing and Searching	147
	8.6	Standa		149
		8.6.1	Markup Languages	149
	8.7	Open :	Mapping	150
		8.7.1	OpenStreetMap (OSM)	151
		8.7.2	Publicly Funded Mapmaking	151
		8.7.3	Infrastructure for Spatial Information in the	
			European Community (INSPIRE)	151
		8.7.4	Agencies to Validate and Verify	152
	8.8	4D Ma	aps and the Temporal Dimension	152
		8.8.1	Floating Car Data	152
		8.8.2	Calendars, Diaries, and Logistics	153
		8.8.3	Event Processing	153
		8.8.4	Carrier Scale Whereness	154
		8.8.5	Time Calculations	154
	8.9	Summ	ary	156
		Refere		156
Chapter 9	Who	ereness	and the Future	159
	9.1		uture of Wireless and Whereness	159
		9.1.1	Atmospheric Absorption Bands	159
		9.1.2	Chaos and Convergence	160
		9.1.3	Cognitive Radio	161
	9.2		Futures and Whereness	162
			ence and Whereness	164
		9.3.1	Taxonomies and Ontologies	164
				104

	9.3.2	The Semantic Web		164
	9.3.3	Why an Ontology?		165
	9.3.4	Ontology Competency Questions		165
	9.3.5	What Would the Ontology Look I	ike?	166
9.4	Mappi	ng Futures		168
	9.4.1	Simultaneous Location and Mappi	ing desired the	168
9.5	A Long	g-term Vision	bani wad Lendy	169
9.6	A Whe	reness "To-Do" List for Today		171
	Refere	nces		172
	Epilog	ue		175
		Digital Map Basics		175
		Manipulating Vectors		1/0
		Physical Errors		1/9
	Appen	dix—A Taxonomy of Positioning		181
	List of	Acronyms		107
	About	the Author		193
	Index			105

Chapter 1

Introduction

1.1 The Concept of Ubiquitous Positioning

This book is concerned with knowing accurately the position of things and people everywhere and what then follows from such knowledge. It is a common requirement in many areas of business and social activity and is being made easier by many recent advances in radio, computing, and the Internet. Many drivers now have satellite navigation units (or sat-nav) in their vehicles to avoid getting lost. People at work or at home are now using the Web to view maps and aerial photographs for all sorts of reasons. Geography and navigation of the outdoors has never been so accessible, but there are, however, many unmet needs, particularly if we are interested in inside the built environments and about how things change with time.

The current geographical aspects of the Web, sometimes referred to as the Geoweb, are largely static but in the real world where people and objects are often moving, we may need to consider real-time positional information. For example, when we look at a map we usually see a two-dimensional graphical representation but progress is being made in computerized 3D visualizations of streets and buildings. Since the real world has three dimensions of space, it is desirable to make more advanced graphics to use perspective and render the 2D map as a 3D view so people do not need to learn how to read maps. If changes with respect to time need to be included within a visualization, then we are really using a four-dimensional map that could show where specific vehicles, people, animals, or anything else that is important are situated in real time, within a scene that looks realistic. To deliver this sort of experience, it is necessary to use a wide variety of sensing technologies to detect where everything is, and how it is moving. Communications technology is then needed to deliver the information to those who need to use it, and behind the scenes, clever machine intelligence to automate